

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3693 OF 2015

IN

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 15780 OF 2016

(Application for Bail)

KAMAL @ RAM SINGH ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.4.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to the sole Respondent through registered post A.D.

It is submitted that Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 20.1.2016 when following order was passed:

"Ld.counsel for the sole respondent has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is submitted that Counsel for the sole Respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Kaushik Poddar, Advocate has on 14.09.2016 filed application for bail in the form of paper book which has been registered as Crl. M.P.

No. 15780 of 2016.(copy of same is circulated herewith)

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 20th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Kaushik Poddar, Advocate
C-47, South Extension-II, New Delhi
2. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
Central Agency, Supreme Court of India

C/3 Rohit

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR